

101008905

Patent Case No. 19523CA

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

I SHEET

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF.			
Name(s) of Conveying party(ies):			
PRISCILLA A. ROBINSON, FERNANDO J. MUZZIO, DEAN BRONE, KEVIN CONNOR AND CAROLYN WIGHTMAN			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No			
2. Nature of conveyance: 3.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Assignment I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as	Name: MERCK & CO., INC.		
	Internal Address: RY60-30		
Security Agreementation, D.C. 20231, on the date appearing below.	Street Address: P.O. Box 2000		
Change of Name MERCK & CO., INC.	City & State: RAHWAY, NEW JERSEY		
Other: By 2006 2/05/99	Zip: <u>07065-0907</u>		
5) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			
Execution Date: August 7, 1996, September 9 & 10, 1996	Additional name(s) & Yes No addresses attached?		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) are as follows:  (a) Patent Application No(s). 09/003,051  and titled:  A Dynamically Enhanced V-Blender	, filed on Jan 5, 1998		
A Synamically Emilanced V Biorider			
(b) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application:  Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total no. of	applications & patents involved:		
concerning documents should be mailed:			
	7 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00</u>		
	nclosed		
P.O. BOX 2000 HY60-30	he Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge deposit account number 13-2755 for any fees which		
	nay be required or to credit any overpayment.		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
8. Statement and signature:			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tru	ue and correct and any attached copy is a		
true copy of the original document.  Valerie J. Camara  Reg. No. 35.090	SF0 1 100		
Valerie J. Camara Reg. No. 35,090	Jemens 3/25/99		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attac	Signature Date		
Do Not Detach This Portion	chments, and document: 9		
Mail documents to be recorded with the required cover sheet information to 04/13/1999 DNGUYEN 00000071 132755 09003051			
01 FC:581 40.00 CH	Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheef is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. S Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231 Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	locument to be recorded, including time for reviewing the		

PATENT REEL: 9876 FRAME: 0635

Rev. 8/5/93

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

3. Additional name and address of receiving party(ies):

Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903

Merck Case <u>19523</u>
U.S. Serial No. <u>09/003,051</u>
Filing Date <u>\_\_\_\_1/5/98</u>

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I, Priscilla A. Robinson, residing at 401 South Narberth Avenue, Apt. 2D, Narberth, Pennsylvania, 19072, an employee of MERCK & CO., INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, City of Rahway, State of New Jersey, have made certain inventions relating to A Dynamically Enhanced V-Blender with Fernando J. Muzzio, Dean Brone, Kevin Connor and Carolyn Wightman, joint inventors of said inventions.

Now, in consideration for and as a condition of our employment by MERCK & CO. INC., and for other good and valuble consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell, and transfer to MERCK & CO., INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to the inventions relating to: A Dynamically Enhanced V-Blender described in an application for patent as set forth under 35 U.S.C. 111(a) and/or (b), or executed by each of us on even date herewith, or executed on the date shown in the Declaration and Power of Attorney relating to said application, and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under any International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and related treaties, under any and all Letters Patents which may be granted in any foreign country, and under any and all extensions, divisions, reissues and continuations of said Letters Patent, including any foreign application derived therefrom, equivalent thereto or claiming priority thereof.

I authorize MERCK & CO. INC., its agents and attorneys to file patent applications for said inventions, including provisional and non-provisional applications, and request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Page 1 of 2

Merck Case <u>19523</u>
U.S. Serial No. <u>09/003,051</u>
Filing Date <u>1/5/98</u>

I hereby authorize my attorney, **Valerie J. Camara** or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of Merck & Co., Inc. to insert the Serial No. and Filing Date of said application(s) when known.

Signed at Manatí, Puerto Rico this 7th day of August, 1996.

Priscilla A. Robinson

Puerto Rico ) SS.

MANATI )

AFFIDAVIT NO. 12,233

to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be their free act and deed this 7th day of August 1966.

JOSE R ROSSELLO

Notary Public



Page 2 of 2

Merck Case 19523 U.S. Serial No. <u>09/003,051</u> Filing Date 1/5/98

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, We, Fernando J. Muzzio, Dean Brone, Kevin Connor and Carolyn Wightman of 44 Sheffield Avenue, Monroe, NJ 08884; 5 Green Valley Drive, Green Brook, NJ 08812; 511 Bollen Court, Trenton, NJ 08638, and 6 Ross Avenue, Edison, NJ 08820, respectively, as employees of Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, having a principle place of business in New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903 as assignee, have made certain inventions relating to A Dynamically Enhanced V-Blender with Priscilla A. Robinson, a joint inventor of said inventions.

Now, in consideration for and as a condition of our employment by Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, and transfer to Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to the inventions relating to: A Dynamically Enhanced V-Blender described in an application for patent as set forth under 35 U.S.C. 111(a) and/or (b), or executed by each of us on even date herewith, or executed on the date shown in the Declaration and Power of Attorney relating to said application, and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under any International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and related treaties, under any and all Letters Patents which may be granted in any foreign country, and under any and all extensions, divisions, reissues and continuations of said Letters Patent, including any foreign application derived therefrom, equivalent thereto or claiming priority thereof.

We authorize Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, its agents and attorneys to file patent applications for said inventions, including provisional and non-provisional applications, and request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

DA	TE	NT
FA		1

Merck Case 19523 U.S. Serial No. \_\_09/003\_051\_\_ Filing Date \_\_1/5/98

I hereby authorize our attorney, Valerie J. Camara or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of Merck & Co., Inc. to insert the Serial No. and Filing Date of said application(s) when known.

Signed at Rutgers University this 10 day of September .

Fernando J. Muzzio

Personally appeared before me the above-named Fernando J. Muzzio

to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be their free act and deed this <u>io</u> that day of <u>statisfies</u>

Notary Public

MARIANNE COYLE
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2000

**PATENT** 

Merck Case 19523

U.S. Serial No. \_\_09/003,051 Filing Date \_\_\_1/5/98

I hereby authorize our attorney, Valerie J. Camara or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of Merck & Co., Inc. to insert the Serial No. and Filing Date of said application(s) when known.

Signed at Rutgers University this 9 day of September.

Dean Brone

Personally appeared before me the above-named Dean Brone

to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be their free act and deed this free day of stellar ...

Notary Public

MARIANNE COYLE
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2000

PATENT

Merck Case 19523

U.S. Serial No. 09/003,051

Filing Date 1/5/98

I hereby authorize our attorney, Valerie J. Camara or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of Merck & Co., Inc. to insert the Serial No. and Filing Date of said application(s) when known.

Signed at Rutger: University this 10th day of September 1986

Keyin Connor

Personally appeared before me the above-named Kevin Connor

to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be their free act and deed this <u>roth</u> day of <u>September</u> 1996

Notary Public

MARIAN MONAHAN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2000

**PATENT** 

Merck Case 19523

U.S. Serial No. <u>09/003,051</u>

Filing Date \_\_\_\_\_ 1/5/98

I hereby authorize our attorney, Valerie J. Camara or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of Merck & Co., Inc. to insert the Serial No. and Filing Date of said application(s) when known.

Signed at Rutgers University this 10+4 day of September 1986.

Carolyn Wightman

RECORDED: 03/29/1999

Personally appeared before me the above-named Carolyn Wightman

to me known and known to me to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be their free act and deed this 10th day of September 1996

MARIAN MONAHAN **NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY** My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2000